

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANTHONY SHAFFER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-02119 (RMU)
)	
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants Department of Defense, Defense Intelligence Agency, and Central Intelligence Agency, through undersigned counsel, respectfully move the Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) or, in the alternative, for summary judgment on Plaintiff’s claim pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Civil Rule 7(h). In support of this motion, Defendants refer the Court to the accompanying memorandum.

Dated: May 16, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director

/s/ Scott Risner
JOHN R. TYLER (DC Bar No. 297713)
Assistant Branch Director
SCOTT RISNER (MI Bar No. P70762)

Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-2395
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: scott.risner@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 4

Argument 7

I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue His Claim 7

 A. Applicable Legal Standard..... 8

 B. Because He Alleges That He Had Transferred “Full Legal Control” Over His Book Prior to Its Redaction, Plaintiff Has Not Alleged an Injury in Fact 9

II. If Plaintiff Has Standing, Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment 11

 A. Plaintiff Has No First Amendment Right to Publish Classified Information 13

 B. The Government’s Classification Determinations Are Entitled to Utmost Deference 15

 C. The Information Identified in the Government’s Declarations Is Properly Classified Pursuant to Executive Order 13526 19

 1. The Information At Issue Was Classified By An Original Classification Authority 20

 2. The Information At Issue “Is Owned By, Produced By or For, or Is Under the Control of” the Government 20

 3. The Information At Issue Falls Within the Classification Categories of Section 1.4 of the Governing Executive Order 21

 4. Disclosure of the Information At Issue Could Reasonably Be Expected to Cause Identifiable Harm to National Security 22

 D. The Government Has Not Officially Released Into the Public Domain the Classified Information Contained in The Manuscript 29

Conclusion 34

Table of Authorities

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 548 F. Supp. 219 (D.D.C. 1982).....	18
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30, 31
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Center v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Burke v. City of Charleston</i> , 139 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 1998)	1, 10, 11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17
<i>Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 663 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	15
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	14, 16
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	28

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 26, 30, 31, 34

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17, 31

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17, 18

General Motors Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 1

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 17

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 3

Halperin v. National Security Council,
452 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 18

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 17, 19, 23

Hayden v. National Security Agency,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 2, 3, 34

Holy Land Foundation v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 16

International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Education Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 9

Klaus v. Blake,
428 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 23

Knopf v. Colby,
509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) 21, 30, 33

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Malizia v. DOJ,
519 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 25

McGehee v. Casey,
718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... passim

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 26

Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 25

Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.,
499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 9

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

People for the American Way Foundation v. National Security Agency,
462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 28

Public Citizen v. Department of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 31

Public Citizen v. Department of State,
787 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1992), *aff'd*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 31

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 9

Salisbury v. United States,
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12, 19, 26

Serra v. U.S. General Services Administration,
847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 1, 10,11

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980)..... passim

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Stillman v. CIA,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 12, 14, 19

Stillman v. CIA,
517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12, 13

Students Against Genocide v. Department of State,
50 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 18, 32

Taylor v. Department of the Army,
684 F.2d 99 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 15

US Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 15, 27

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) 14, 17, 30

Valley Forge Christian Academy v. Americans United,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 31, 32, 33

Wilson v. McConnell,
501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd*, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) 21

Winpisinger v. Watson,
628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

OTHER MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 17.17 6

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... passim

U.S. Sen. Reports, Committee on Foreign Relations (Feb. 15, 1816)..... 15
